

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5177 OF 2011**  
**@ SLP (C) NO. 12360 OF 2007**

SATYA PRASAD .....APPELLANT

-VERSUS -

SRI. MURTI RAM (D) & ORS. ....RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE-REPORT**

It is submitted that pursuant to the Hon'ble Court's Order dated 5.7.2011, leave has been granted.

It is further submitted that there are three respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have been expired and their legal heirs have been brought on record vide Order dated 31.7.2014. Respondent Nos. 1(i) and 2(ii) are represented through Ms. Mridula Ray Bhardwaj, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 1(ii), 2(i) and respondent No. 3 are served but they have not chosen to enter appearance so far.

Service is complete.

It is submitted that original records have been returned to the High Court.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed the statement of case despite this Registry's letter dated 26.11.2014. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 1(i) and 2(ii) has also not filed the statement of case.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for pre-final hearing with this Office report.

Dated this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:  
MR. S.K. SETIA, ADVOCATE.  
MR. MRIDULA RAY BHADWAJ, ADVOCATE.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR